

No. 08-0964

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BERNARD L. BILSKI AND RAND A. WARSAW,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN J. DOLL, ACTING UNDER SECRETARY OF
COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND
ACTING DIRECTOR, PATENT AND TRADEMARK
OFFICE,
Respondent,

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BORLAND SOFTWARE
CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

SCOTT S. KOKKA*
*Counsel of Record
KENNETH R. BACKUS, JR.
KOKKA & BACKUS, PC
200 Page Mill Road
Suite 103
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2022
(650) 566-9912

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Questions Presented.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Introduction.....	5
Argument.....	7
1. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT HAS ADOPTED A TEST FOR DETERMINING PATENT ELIGIBILITY FOR PROCESSES NOT ARTICULATED BY THIS COURT.....	7
A. Supreme Court Precedent for Determining Eligibility under § 101.....	7
B. The Foundation of the Machine-or- Transformation Test May Be Suspect.....	9
1. The Machine-or-Transformation Test is Not Well Supported by Case Law.....	9

2. The Machine-or-Transformation Test is Incongruent with Patent Eligibility set forth in *Diehr*.....10

2. **THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT MUST EMPLOY TESTS TO DETERMINE PATENT ELIGIBLE SUBJECT MATTER WITHOUT RUNNING AFOUL OF PRECEDENT ESTABLISHED BY THIS COURT**.....13

A. *Bilski* is an Opportunity for the Court to Address Whether a Process-Related Invention Seeks to Pre-Empt the Use of a Fundamental Principle Or to Patent an Application Thereof.....13

B. The Federal Circuit’s Recitation of the “Machine-or-Transformation” Test is Incomplete and Guidance from the Court is Sought as to the Interpretation and Scope of the “Machine-or-Transformation” Test.....16

1. The Restrictive Nature of the “Machine-or-Transformation” Test as Set Forth by the Federal Circuit Improperly Suggests that the Path to Patentability is Achieved by Tying Together Statutory Categories of Subject Matter.....17

2. The Test Adopted By the Federal Circuit Does Not Accommodate New or Emerging Technologies.....18

C. Case Law Clearly Signals that Clarification of the Standard Set Forth in <i>Diehr</i> 28 Years Ago is Needed.....	20
3. THE STANDARD FOR DETERMINING PATENTABILITY UNDER 35 U.S.C. §101 SHOULD NOT RESTRICT INCENTIVES TO RESEARCH.....	24
A. Global Economic and Political Policy Considerations are Important Factors that Must be Considered.....	24
B. Software and Information Technology Industries are Critical to the US Economy and a More Flexible Interpretation of the Standard for Patentability of Process- Related Inventions such as Software is Required.....	26
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE:
<i>In re Abele</i> , 684 F.2d 902 (CCPA 1982).....	20, 21
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Excel Communications, Inc.</i> 172 F. 3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>In re Alappat</i> , 33 F.3d 1526 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	21
In re Bilski, 545 F.3d 943 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Glen F. Chatfield</i> , 545 F.2d 152 (1976).....	22
<i>Cochrane v. Deener</i> , 94 U.S. 780 (1877)..	9
<i>In re Comiskey</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 68845 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981)...	passim

CASES:	PAGE:
<i>In re Freeman</i> , 573 F.2d 1237 (CCPA 1978).....	20, 21
<i>Funk Brothers Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 127 (1948).....	17, 18
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972).....	passim
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978).....	10, 13, 14
<i>In re Walter</i> , 618 F.2d 758 (CCPA 1980)..	20, 21
<i>State Street Bank & Trust Co. v. Signature Financial Group</i> , 149 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	21
STATUTES:	PAGE:
35 U.S.C. §101.....	passim
35 U.S.C. §273.....	2, 18
Patent Act of 1793, 1 Stat. 318.....	17
Patent Act of 1952, 35 U.S.C. §101.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES:	PAGE:
BUSINESS SOFTWARE ALLIANCE, FIFTH ANNUAL BSA AND IDC GLOBAL SOFTWARE PIRACY STUDY (2009).....	24
Letter from Alison Brimelow, President, <i>European Patent Office</i> , to Peter Messerli, Chairman of the Enlarged Board of Appeal, European Patent Office (October 22, 2008) < http://documents.epo.org/projects/babylon/eponet.nsf/0/B89D95BB305AAA8DC12574EC002C7CF6/\$File/G3-08_en.pdf >.....	25
Dennis Crouch, <i>Patentable Subject Matter Redux: Bilski 2009</i> (March 1, 2009) < http://www.patentlyo.com/patent/2009/03/patentable-subject-matter-redux-bilski-2009.html >.....	15, 22
Josh Lerner & Feng Zhu, WHAT IS THE IMPACT OF SOFTWARE PATENT SHIFTS? EVIDENCE FROM LOTUS V. BORLAND, INT'L J. INDUS. ORG. 25, 511 (2007).....	28
